



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

4 March 2014

Ms. Sharon Evans
Phillips Remediation Management
76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

CERTIFIED MAIL 7007 2560 0001 6522 6461

NOTICE OF TERMINATION; GENERAL ORDER R5-2008-0149, CIRCLE K (FORMER TOSCO) NO. 01914, 1930 LAKE BOULEVARD, DAVIS, YOLO COUNTY (LUSTIS NO. 570295)

Thank you for submitting the 30 April 2013 *Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Status Report* requesting termination of coverage under General Order No. R5-2008-0149, as received from your current consultant, Cardno ATC (Cardno) for the Circle K/former Tosco No. 01914 underground storage tank case, at 1930 Lake Boulevard in Davis (Project). On 11 June 2013 Cardno also issued a separate request for termination of General Order R5-2008-0149.

On 10 September 2010, the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability under General Order No. R5-2008-0149 for General Waste Discharge Requirements for In-Situ Groundwater Remediation at Sites with Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Compounds, Perchlorate, Pesticides, Semi-Volatile Compounds and/or Petroleum Compounds. The Project was issued Facility ID No. 5A57NC00030. This Project's active remediation was completed on 1 December 2011, but remediation system equipment remained onsite during post remediation that was completed during the first quarter of 2013.

General Order No. R5-2008-0149 is hereby terminated as of 8 May 2013, when Central Valley Water Board staff concurred with Cardno to stop active remediation and allow removal of remediation equipment from the Project site.

If you have any questions, please contact David Stavarek at (916) 464-4673, or by e-mail at dstavarek@waterboards.ca.gov.

Conduct Athyt

For Pamela C. Creedon

Executive Officer

CC:

Mr. Sriram Iyer, SWRCB, UST Cleanup Fund, Sacramento

Mr. Jeff Pinnow, Yolo County Environmental Health Services, Woodland

Mr. Stan Gryczko, City of Davis Public Works Department, Davis

Mr. Jan Wagoner, Antea Group, Rancho Cordova

Mr. Gabe Stivala, ATC Associates, Inc., North Highlands

dfs\c:\PROJ\570295L024